

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

NATIONAL COLLEGIATE ATHLETIC ASSOCIATION, an  
unincorporated association, et al.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

NEW JERSEY THOROUGHBRED HORSEMEN'S  
ASSOCIATION, INC.,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Third Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

JEFFREY A. MISHKIN  
ANTHONY J. DREYER  
SKADDEN ARPS  
SLATE MEAGHER  
& FLOM LLP  
Four Times Square  
New York, NY 10036

PAUL D. CLEMENT  
*Counsel of Record*  
ERIN E. MURPHY  
ANDREW C. LAWRENCE  
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP  
1301 Pennsylvania Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 389-5000  
paul.clement@kirkland.com

*Counsel for Petitioners*

March 9, 2020

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	iii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	iv
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ix
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	5
JURISDICTION .....	5
RULE INVOLVED .....	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	5
A. Factual Background.....	5
B. Proceedings Below.....	9
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	13
I. The Third Circuit’s Conclusion That The District Court “Wrongfully Enjoined” NJTHA Conflicts With The Plain Meaning Of Rule 65(c) And Cases Correctly Applying It .....	17
II. The Third Circuit’s Conclusion That Rule 65(c) Creates An “Implied Presumption” Of Recovery Again Departs From The Rule’s Plain Meaning And Deepens A Circuit Split ...	25
III. This Case Is An Optimal Vehicle For Resolving The Highly Consequential Questions Presented.....	32
CONCLUSION .....	35



APPENDIX

Appendix A

Opinion, United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit, *Nat'l Collegiate Athletic Ass'n v. Governor of New Jersey*, No. 18-3550 (Sept. 24, 2019) ..... App-1

Appendix B

Order, United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit, *Nat'l Collegiate Athletic Ass'n v. Governor of New Jersey*, No. 18-3550 (Dec. 10, 2019) ..... App-32

Appendix C

Memorandum Opinion, United States District Court for the District of New Jersey, *Nat'l Collegiate Athletic Ass'n v. Christie*, No. 14-cv-06450 (MAS) (LHG) (Nov. 16, 2018) ..... App-34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Am. Trucking Ass'ns, Inc. v. Smith</i> , 496 U.S. 167 (1990).....	32
<i>Atomic Oil Co. of Okl. v. Bardahl Oil Co.</i> , 419 F.2d 1097 (10th Cir. 1969).....	29
<i>Blumenthal v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner &amp; Smith, Inc.</i> , 910 F.2d 1049 (2d Cir. 1990) .....	23, 24
<i>Christie v. Nat'l Collegiate Athletic Ass'n</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2327 (2017).....	9
<i>Christie v. Nat'l Collegiate Athletic Ass'n</i> , 573 U.S. 931 (2014).....	7
<i>City of Riviera Beach v. Lozman</i> , 672 F. App'x 892 (11th Cir. 2016) .....	29
<i>Coyne-Delany Co. v. Capital Dev. Bd. of Ill.</i> , 717 F.2d 385 (1983) .....	28
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 229 (2011).....	31
<i>Edgar v. MITE Corp.</i> , 457 U.S. 624 (1982).....	18, 19
<i>Front Range Equine Rescue v. Vilsack</i> , 844 F.3d 1230 (10th Cir. 2017).....	29
<i>Glob. NAPs, Inc. v. Verizon New Eng., Inc.</i> , 489 F.3d 13 (1st Cir. 2007) .....	22, 24, 28
<i>H&amp;R Block, Inc. v. McCaslin</i> , 541 F.2d 1098 (5th Cir. 1976).....	27, 29
<i>Hecht Co. v. Bowles</i> , 321 U.S. 321 (1944).....	26

<i>Henco, Inc. v. Brown</i> , 904 F.2d 11 (7th Cir. 1990) .....	28, 29
<i>James B. Beam Distilling Co. v. Georgia</i> , 501 U.S. 529 (1991).....	32
<i>Marx v. Gen. Revenue Corp.</i> , 568 U.S. 371 (2013).....	27
<i>Milan Exp., Inc. v. Averitt Exp., Inc.</i> , 208 F.3d 975 (11th Cir. 2000).....	29
<i>Murphy v. Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018) .....	2, 9
<i>N.J. Thoroughbred Horsemen’s Ass’n, Inc.</i> <i>v. Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n</i> , 573 U.S. 931 (2014).....	7
<i>Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n v. Christie</i> , 61 F. Supp. 3d 488 (D.N.J. 2014).....	8
<i>Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n v. Christie</i> , 926 F. Supp. 2d 551 (D.N.J. 2013).....	7
<i>Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n</i> <i>v. Governor of New Jersey</i> , 799 F.3d 259 (3d Cir. 2015).....	9
<i>Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n</i> <i>v. Governor of New Jersey</i> , 832 F.3d 389 (3d Cir. 2015).....	9
<i>Nat’l Kidney Patients Ass’n v. Sullivan</i> , 958 F.2d 1127 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	28
<i>Nintendo of Am., Inc.</i> <i>v. Lewis Galoob Toys, Inc.</i> , 16 F.3d 1032 (9th Cir. 1994).....	23, 28
<i>Nokia Corp. v. InterDigital, Inc.</i> , 645 F.3d 553 (2d Cir. 2011).....	28

<i>Pamperin, Inc. v. Plass</i> , No. 5:08-CV-227-C, 2009 WL 10677695 (N.D. Tex. Mar. 31, 2009) .....	33
<i>Pavelic &amp; LeFlore v. Marvel Entm't Grp.</i> , 493 U.S. 120 (1989).....	17
<i>Russell v. Farley</i> , 105 U.S. 433 (1881).....	26, 29
<i>Slidell, Inc.</i> <i>v. Millennium Inorganic Chems., Inc.</i> , 460 F.3d 1047 (8th Cir. 2006).....	23
<i>State of Ala. ex rel. Siegelman v. EPA</i> , 925 F.2d 385 (11th Cir. 1991).....	29
<i>State of Kan. ex rel. Stephan v. Adams</i> , 705 F.2d 1267 (10th Cir. 1983).....	29
<i>Ty, Inc. v. Publ'ns Int'l Ltd.</i> , 292 F.3d 512 (7th Cir. 2002).....	20
<i>United States</i> <i>v. Oakland Cannabis Buyers' Co-op.</i> , 532 U.S. 483 (2001).....	26
<i>Univ. of Texas v. Camenisch</i> , 451 U.S. 390 (1981).....	18, 19, 20, 31
<i>Zenith Radio Corp. v. United States</i> , 823 F.2d 518 (Fed. Cir. 1987).....	28
<b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. §3701 <i>et seq.</i> .....	5
28 U.S.C. §3702(1) .....	5
28 U.S.C. §3702(2) .....	6
28 U.S.C. §3703 .....	6
28 U.S.C. §3704(a) .....	6

N.J. Stat. Ann. §5:12A-1, <i>et seq.</i> .....	6
Pub. L. No. 102-559, 106 Stat. 4227 (1992).....	5
<b>Rules</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(d).....	27
Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(b).....	18
Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(c) .....	17, 18, 26
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
11A Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, Federal Practice & Procedure (1995).....	33
Richard R.W. Brooks & Warren F. Schwartz, <i>Legal Uncertainty, Economic Efficiency, and the Preliminary Injunction Doctrine</i> , 58 Stan. L. Rev. 381 (2005) .....	32
